total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution in net tangible book
value per share to the new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common
stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards.

The investors participating in this offering will incur immediate and significant dilution. After giving effect to the issuance and sale of
shares of our common stock and warrants in this offering at a public offering price of $0.75 per share of our common stock and one-half of
one warrant to purchase a share of common stock, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of November 30, 2016 would have been approximately $11.1 million, or approximately $0.07
per share of our common stock.

This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $.02 per share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $0.68 per share to the new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public
offering price.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock and warrant   $0.75
Net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2016   $0.02
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2016, pro forma

after giving effect to our offerings consummated on December 12, 2016 and
January 31, 2017 (1)(2)   $0.05

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.02
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2016 after giving

effect to this offering and the December 12, 2016 and January 31, 2017 offerings   $0.07
Dilution per share to the new investors in this offering   $0.68

(1) On December 12, 2016, we consummated an offering of 4,000,000 shares of common stock, at a purchase price of $0.75 per share, in a

registered direct offering. The investors in this offering also received warrants to purchase 2,000,000 shares of common stock. The
aggregate net proceeds to us, after giving effect to estimated offering expenses, was approximately $3.0 million.

(2) On January 31, 2017, we consummated an offering of 1,534,999 shares of common stock, at a purchase price of $0.75 per share, in a
registered direct offering. The investors in this offering also received warrants to purchase 767,498 shares of common stock. The